
   

Annual Working Group Report Form 2025 1 

 

Annual Working Group Report Form 
 

Year/time period of report: 2025 

Name of Working Group: Hypertension and Cardiovascular Risk in Low Resource 

Settings 

              

 

Composition of Working Group 

 

Chair 

Gianfranco Parati 

Email: gianfranco.parati@unimib.it 

Year of appointment: 2024 

 

Vice-Chair 

Bert-Jan van den Born 

Email: b.j.vandenborn@amsterdamumc.nl 

Year of appointment: 2024 

 

Working Group Members 

Current number of members: 41  

 

New members approved this year: 1 

 

MUGGLI Franco,MD  

Internal Medicine Specialist of the Swiss Medical Association (FMH)  

Member of the Examination Board of the Swiss Society of General Internal Medicine 

(SSGIM)  

Hypertension Specialist of the European Society of Hypertension (ESH)  

Member of the Swiss Italian Hypertension Excellence Centre of the ESH  

Outpatient clinic Medical Village Vezia - Director  

Residenza i platani 4  

CH-6943 Vezia (Lugano)  

SWITZERLAND  

e-mail: fmuggli@bluewin.ch   

              

 

 

Activities of the year 

Publications on behalf of the Working Group 

Published this year:  

 

mailto:fmuggli@bluewin.ch
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Targets for Treatment and Optimal Strategies for Non-Pharmacological and 

Pharmacological Management of Hypertension 

 

Bert-Jan H van den Born, Theodora Bejan-Angoulvant, Martino F Pengo, Felix Mahfoud, 

Isabella Sudano, Henner Hanssen, Gianfranco Parati. Eur J Prev Cardiol. 2025 Sep 

23:zwaf610. doi: 10.1093/eurjpc/zwaf610. 

 

In preparation: 

 

- Use and implementation of guidelines for managing cardiovascular risk: an international 

survey of the WHL and ESH working group on hypertension and cardiovascular risk in low 

resource settings  

 

Meetings organized/planned this year: / 

ESH endorsement: /  

 

Participation to the ESH Annual Meeting in Milan: yes 

WG scientific meeting; main program 

              

 

Scientific projects 

Completed this year: Survey on the use of guidelines for cardiovascular risk management 

and barriers for their implantation.  

 

Ongoing: Exploration with Pharmaccess on availability of medicine to LRS 

 

Educational projects 

Organization of education in collaboration with WHL including WHL congress in Chennai, 

India, March 7-9  

 

In planning for next year: 2026 ESH Congress in Gdansk 

In planning in two years: 2027 World Hypertension Congress in Latin America. 

 

Collaborations with other WGs/Scientific Societies:  

Alignment of activities with WHL  

 

Other remarks: 

 

Filled by (full name): Bert-Jan van den Born and Gianfranco Parati 

Date: December 12th, 2025 
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Appendix: 

List of all current WG members  

 

Charles Agyemang NL c.o.agyemang@amsterdamumc.nl 

Athanase Benetos FR a.benetos@chru-nancy.fr 

Bert-Jan van den Born NL b.j.vandenborn@amsterdamumc.nl 

Francesco Cappuccio UK F.P.Cappuccio@warwick.ac.uk 

Pietro Amedeo Modesti IT pa.modesti@unifi.it 

Gianfranco Parati IT gianfranco.parati@unimib.it 

Stefano Perlini IT stefano.perlini@unipv.it 

Luca Faconti UK luca.faconti@kcl.ac.uk 

Dong Zhao CN zhaodee@hotmail.com 

Alta Schutte AU a.schutte@unsw.edu.au 

Maria Lorenza Muiesan IT marialorenza.muiesan@unibs.it 

Albertino Damasceno MZ tino_7117@hotmail.com 

Lizzy Brewster NL lizmbrewster@gmail.com 

Jarraya Faical T jarraya_faical@yahoo.fr 

Maximilian de Courten AUS Maximilian.deCourten@vu.edu.au 

Philippe Van de Borne B Philippe.Van.de.Borne@erasme.ulb.ac.be 

Marc Twagirumukiza BE TWAMARC@gmail.com 

Renata Cifkova CZ renata.cifkova@ftn.cz 

Anna Volodina DE anna.volodina@yahoo.com 

JB Sørensen DK janebs@sund.ku.dk 

Allan Krasnik DK alk@sund.ku.dk 

Marie Nørredam DK mano@sund.ku.dk 

Athanasios J. Manolis EL ajmanol@otenet.gr 

Franco Muggli CH fmuggli@bluewin.ch 

J. Guil Sanchez ES josepguil@hotmail.com 

Florin Grigorescu FR florin.grigorescu@inserm.fr 

Gianpaolo Reboldi IT paolo.reboldi@unipg.it 

Helen Grech MT helen.grech@um.edu.mt 

Sharif M Pasha NL s.m.pasha@lumc.nl 

Gert van Montfrans NL g.vanmontfrans@amsterdamumc.nl 

Lars T Fadnes NO Lars.Fadnes@cih.uib.no 

Alicia Szklarska PL Alicja.Szklarska@antro.pan.wroc.pl 

Marta Pereira PT martasfp@med.up.pt 

Nebojsa Lalic RS nmlalic@eunet.rs 

Louise Bennet SE Louise.Bennet@med.lu.se 

Axel C. Carlsson SE axelcefam@hotmail.com 

Töres Theorell SE tores.theorell@stressforskning.su.se 

John Chambers UK john.chambers@ic.ac.uk 

Graham A Hitman UK g.a.hitman@qmul.ac.uk 

Andrew Leather UK andy.leather@kcl.ac.uk 

Tim Edwin Coldbourn UK t.colbourn@ucl.ac.uk 
 


